- 20,7 kPa – Severe damage to steel construction; damage to storage vessels

(reservoirs); severe damage to buildings and equipment.

- 13,8 kPa – Partial demolition of house walls and roof-tops.

- 6,9 kPa – Damage to housing (some inappropriate for dwelling)

- 2,1 kPa - "safe distance"; 5 % probability for severe injuries; 10 % probability for

broken window glass.

Results of the sensitivity analysis are presented in Table 18 and Figure 23 and show moderate

differences between the different threshold levels applied. The highest variation of results is

observed in the threat index level 1. Minor variation is observed for the threat index levels 4

and 5 which are more relevant for decision-making in the context of land-use planning.

Kontić D. Introduction of threat analysis for hazardous industrial installations into the land-use planning process.
 Doctoral dissertation. University of Nova Gorica, Graduate school, 2008

 79

Table 18: Variations in threat intensity level for overpressure for BLEVE scenario of 150m3 LPG
reservoir

Threat intensity level Reference values for
overpressure

(kPa)

Distance – impact
radius

(72 tonnes)
(m)

Area
(ha)

5 - high > 20,7  < 275 18
4 – medium to high 13,8 – 20,7  275 – 355   7
3 -medium 6,9 – 13,8 355 – 500  43
2 – low to medium 2,1 – 6,9  500 – 1370  742
1- low < 2,1 > 1370
Threat intensity level

+ 20%

Reference values for
overpressure

(kPa)

Distance – impact
radius

(72 tonnes)
(m)

Area
(ha)

5 - high > 25,0  < 230  13
4 – medium to high 15,9 – 25,0  230 – 310  25
3 -medium 8,5 – 15,9  310 – 420  42
2 – low to medium 2,8 – 8,5  420 – 850  516
1- low < 2,8  > 850
Threat intensity level

- 20%

Reference values for
overpressure

(kPa)

Distance – impact
radius

(72 tonnes)
(m)

Area
(ha)

5 - high > 16,0  < 310  23
4 – medium to high 10,5 – 16,0  310 – 400  6
3 -medium 5,5 – 10,5  400 – 650  23
2 – low to medium 1,6 – 5,5  650 – 1520  837
1- low < 1,6  > 1520
Threat intensity level

+ 50%

Reference values for
overpressure

(kPa)

Distance – impact
radius

(72 tonnes)
(m)

Area
(ha)

5 - high > 31,8  < 210  12
4 – medium to high 20,7 – 31,8 210  – 275  4
3 -medium 10,5 – 20,7 275  – 420  78
2 – low to medium 3,1 – 10,5 420  – 950  434
1- low < 3,1 > 950
Threat intensity level

- 50%

Reference values for
overpressure

(kPa)

Distance – impact
radius

(72 tonnes)
(m)

Area
(ha)

5 - high > 10,4  < 360  14
4 – medium to high 6,9 –10,4  360  – 500  32
3 -medium 3,5  – 6,9  500  – 850  37
2 – low to medium 1,0  – 3,5  850  – 2200  962
1- low < 1,0  > 2200

Kontić D. Introduction of threat analysis for hazardous industrial installations into the land-use planning process.
 Doctoral dissertation. University of Nova Gorica, Graduate school, 2008

 80

Th

re
at

 in
de

x

Th
re

at
 in

de
x

+/
- 2

0
%

Th

re
at

 in
de

x
+/

- 5
0

%

Figure 23: Variations in threat index for overpressure for BLEVE scenario of 150m3 LPG
reservoir based on the sensitivity analysis of the threshold levels

Kontić D. Introduction of threat analysis for hazardous industrial installations into the land-use planning process.

[…]

- 37,5 kW/m2 – causes damage to process equipment,

- 25 kW/m2 – minimal required energy for ignition of wood under longer exposure

periods (without initial ignition – flame)

- 12,5 kW/m2 – sufficient energy for ignition of wood with initial ignition, melting of

plastics, etc.,

- 4,5 kW/m2 – sufficient energy for causing pain to people if protection is not provided

within 20 seconds.

Results of the sensitivity analysis are presented in Table 19 and Figure 24 and show moderate

differences between different threshold levels applied. The highest variation of results is

observed in the threat index level 1. Minor variation is observed for the threat index levels 4

and 5 as more relevant for decision-making in the context of land-use planning.

Kontić D. Introduction of threat analysis for hazardous industrial installations into the land-use planning process.
 Doctoral dissertation. University of Nova Gorica, Graduate school, 2008

 82

Table 19: Variations in threat intensity level for thermal radiation for BLEVE scenario of 150m3
LPG reservoir

Threat intensity level Reference values for
thermal radiation

(kW/m2 )

Distance – impact
radius

(72 tonnes)
(m)

Area
 (ha)

5 - high > 37,5  < 210 14
4 – medium to high 25  – 37,5  210 – 250 1
3 -medium 12,5  – 25  250 – 370  16
2 – low to medium 4,5 – 12,5  370  – 650  374
1- low <  4,5  > 650
Threat intensity level

+ 20%

Reference values for
thermal radiation

(kW/m2 )

Distance – impact
radius

(72 tonnes)
(m)

Area
(ha)

5 - high > 45  < 180  8
4 – medium to high 30  – 45  180 – 220  4
3 -medium 15,0 – 30  220  – 310  3
2 – low to medium 5,5  – 15,0 310  – 500  330
1- low <  5,5  > 500
Threat intensity level

- 20%

Reference values for
thermal radiation

(kW/m2 )

D Distance – impact
radius

(72 tonnes)
(m)

Area
(ha)

5 - high > 30  < 220  12
4 – medium to high 20 – 30 220  – 280  3
3 -medium 10  – 20 280  – 400  8
2 – low to medium 3,6  – 10  400  – 720  371
1- low <  3,6  > 720
Threat intensity level

+ 50%

Reference values for
thermal radiation

(kW/m2 )

Distance – impact
radius

(72 tonnes)
(m)

Area
(ha)

5 - high > 55  < 150  6
4 – medium to high 37,5  – 55  150   – 210  3
3 -medium 18,8  – 37,5 210   – 280  2
2 – low to medium 6,8 – 18,8   280   – 450  280
1- low <  6,8  > 450
Threat intensity level

- 50%

Reference values for
thermal radiation

(kW/m2 )

Distance – impact
radius

(72 tonnes)
(m)

Area
(ha)

5 - high > 18,8  < 280  14
4 – medium to high 12,5   – 18,8  280   – 370 7
3 -medium 6,8   – 12.5  370   –  450  17
2 – low to medium 2,3   – 6,8  450   – 1000  472
1- low <  2,3  > 1000

Kontić D. Introduction of threat analysis for hazardous industrial installations into the land-use planning process.
 Doctoral dissertation. University of Nova Gorica, Graduate school, 2008

 83

Th

re
at

 in
de

x

Th
re

at
 in

de
x

+/
- 2

0
%

Th
re

at
 in

de
x

+/
- 5

0
%

Figure 24: Variations in threat index for thermal radiation for BLEVE scenario of 150m3 LPG
reservoir based on the sensitivity analysis of the threshold levels

4.2.3.3 Sensitivity analysis regarding the variations within the environmental threat-
vulnerability modelling